operative orders:-

(i) The relief as such sought for in all the three Writ Petitions stands rejected.

(ii) The Writ Petitioner / Madras Race Club is directed to pay the arrears of revised rent as claimed under 
the demand order dated 31.08.2017 (a sum of Rs. 730,86,81,297 – Rupees Seven Hundred and Thirty 
Crores Eighty Six Lakhs and Eighty One Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Seven only) within a period 
of one (1) month from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

(iii) In the event of failure in settling the arrears of revised rent within a period of one month, the respondents 
are directed to evict the petitioners and take possession of the subject property immediately with the